

Nos. 07-1053 & 07-1056

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SCOT HOLLONBECK, JOSE ANTONIO INIGUEZ, and
JACOB WALTER JUNG HO HEILVEIL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OLYMPIC COMMITTEE, a federally chartered corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

and

MARK E. SHEPHERD, SR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OLYMPIC COMMITTEE, a federally chartered corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable John L. Kane, United States District Judge
Civil Action Nos. 99-cv-2077-JLK & 03-cv-1364-JLK

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

Amy F. Robertson
Timothy P. Fox
Fox & Robertson, P.C.
910 - 16th Street, Suite 610
Denver, CO 80202
303.595.9700

Kevin W. Williams
Legal Program Director
Colorado Cross Disability Coalition
655 Broadway, Suite 775
Denver, CO 80203
303.839.1775

Attorneys for Appellants.

Attorney for Appellants Hollonbeck,
Iniguez and Heilveil.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. The Athlete Plaintiffs Are Otherwise Qualified for the Athlete Support Programs	4
II. Denying Benefits to Paralympic Athletes That Are Provided to Pan American and Olympic Athletes Violates Section 504.	7
A. Section 504 Mandates Meaningful Access to, and Equal Opportunity to Participate in or Benefit from, the Benefits and Services of a Recipient of Federal Funding.	7
B. The USOC Does Not Provide Equal Opportunity or Meaningful Access to its Athlete Support Programs for Elite Athletes with Disabilities.	12
C. Denying Athlete Support Programs to Paralympic Athletes is a Proxy for Disability Discrimination.	14
D. <u>Patton</u> and <u>Choate</u> Do Not Permit The USOC to Deny Athlete Support Programs to Paralympic Athletes	17
III. The USOC’s Separate Benefits Argument Fails	20
A. The Separate Benefits Argument is Based on a False Premise	21
B. Separate Benefits Are Prohibited By Section 504 Because the USOC Has Not Demonstrated That it is Necessary in Order to Provide Benefits That Are As Effective As Those Provided Others	22
C. The USOC’s Separate Benefits Argument is a Pretext	22

D. Even If Separate Benefits Programs Were, Theoretically, Permitted, the USOC Could Not Provide Systematically Inferior Benefits to Paralympic Athletes 24

E. The Prohibition on Discrimination among Equivalent Programs for Disabled and Nondisabled Participants Does Not Require Equal Funding Across All Programs 29

Conclusion 32

Certificate Regarding Length of Brief 32

Addendum

Tab 1: 45 C.F.R. § 84.52(a)(2), 42 Fed. Reg. 22676, 22685 (June 3, 1977)

Tab 2: 45 C.F.R. § 85.51(b)(1)(ii), 43 Fed. Reg. 2132, 2138 (January 13, 1978)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alexander v. Choate,</u> 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	4, 9, 17-19
<u>Asbury v. Brougham,</u> 866 F.2d 1276 (10th Cir.1989)	13-14
<u>Bass v. City of Orlando,</u> 57 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (M.D. Fla. 1999)	28
<u>Castellano v. City of New York,</u> 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)	26, 28-29, 31
<u>Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Board,</u> 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)	9-10, 19
<u>Children’s Alliance v. City of Bellevue,</u> 950 F. Supp. 1491 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	17
<u>Concerned Parents to Save Dreher Park Center v. City of West Palm Beach,</u> 846 F. Supp. 986 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	24-26
<u>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone,</u> 465 U.S. 624, 634 (1984)	11
<u>Fobar v. City of Dearborn Heights,</u> 994 F. Supp. 878 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	28
<u>Jeldness v. Pearce,</u> 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994)	26, 31
<u>John Does 1-5 v. Chandler,</u> 83 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1996)	26-27, 31

<u>Klinger v. Department of Corrections,</u> 107 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 1997)	26, 30-31
<u>Lovell v. Chandler,</u> 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<u>McFadden v. Grasmick,</u> 485 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007)	20
<u>McWright v. Alexander,</u> 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992)	15-16
<u>Patton v. TIC United Corp.,</u> 77 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 1996)	17-19
<u>Rodde v. Bonta,</u> 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004)	24-26
<u>Sharpvisions, Inc. v. Borough of Plum,</u> 475 F. Supp. 2d 514 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	17

Statutes

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972

20 U.S.C. § 1681	<u>passim</u>
------------------------	---------------

The Rehabilitation Act of 1973

Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794	<u>passim</u>
------------------------------------	---------------

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

42 U.S.C. § 12131 <u>et seq.</u>	10
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1)	14

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 41.51	6, 9, 22
28 C.F.R. § 41.58	14
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)	8, 31
45 C.F.R. § 84.52(a)(2), 42 Fed. Reg. 22676, 22685 (June 3, 1977)	11
45 C.F.R. § 85.51(b)(1)(ii), 43 Fed. Reg. 2132, 2138 (January 13, 1978)	11

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 105-325 (1998) 1998 WL 604018	2
--	---

Other Authorities

Linda Toms Barker and Vida Maralani, “Challenges and Strategies of Disabled Parents: Findings From a National Survey of Parents with Disabilities,” Berkeley Planning Associates (July 1997)	27
Mitchell P. LaPlante, <u>et al.</u> , “Families with Disabilities in the United States,” 8 Disability Statistics Report, Nat’l Inst. on Disability and Rehabilitation Report No. ED-OSERS-96-12, Univ. of Cal. San Francisco (Sept. 1996)	27
“The Pan American Games: History,” http://www.cob.org.br/pan2007/ingles/jogos_historico.asp	23
“The Pan American Games: PASO,” http://www.cob.org.br/pan2007/ingles/jogos_odepa.asp	23
“Prevalence of Disability by Age, Sex, Race, and Hispanic Origin: 2002,” http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/disability/sipp/disab02/ds02t1.pdf	29

USA Track & Field 2007 Competition Rules,
<http://www.usatf.org/about/rules/2007/2007USATFRules.pdf> 12

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2002) 8
